
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 9 October 2019
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Deacon, James, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin and Tuohy.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752  305155
E www.democratcicsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 01 October 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 July 2019.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees  

6. Winter Planning  (Pages 9 - 22)

7. Health and Wellbeing Hubs  (Pages 23 - 34)

8. Director of Public Health Annual Report  (To Follow)

9. Brexit - Verbal Update  

10. Plymouth Integrated Fund Finance Report - Month 5 2019/20  (Pages 35 - 56)

11. Devon Integrated Care System Performance Quarter One 
2019/20  

(Pages 57 - 64)

12. Work Programme  (Pages 65 - 68)



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 July 2019

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 31 July 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Tuffin, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Corvid, Deacon, James, McDonald (substitute for 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall), Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Aspinall. 

Also in attendance:  Nick Pearson and Jo Turl (NEW Devon CCG), Amanda Nash 
(University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Tony Gravett (Healthwatch), Danielle 
Morris (Livewell SW), Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash (Head 
of Communications) and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness) 
from University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust, Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Gary Wallace (Public Health Specialist), 
Craig McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Gary Walbridge (Head of Adult Social Care and 
Retained Functions), Claire Anderson (Strategic Commissioning Manager), Harry 
Sherwin (Project Manager), Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) and 
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.53 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

14. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made by Councillor Mrs Bowyer in respect 
of minute 21, knows a volunteer that works for Healthwatch Plymouth.

15. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 were agreed.

16. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair highlighted a change to the agenda as previously communicated to 
Members.  The Integrated Care System Performance would be replaced with the 
Older People’s Care Pathway and taken before the Adult Social Care item.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 July 2019

17. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees  

The Mapping of the Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees would be a standing 
item on the agenda.  For information and to be used as a reference against the 
Committee’s terms of reference.

18. Devon Long Term Plan Consultation  

Nick Pearson and Jo Turl (NEW Devon CCG), Amanda Nash (University Hospital 
Plymouth NHS Trust), Tony Gravett (Healthwatch) and Danielle Morris (Livewell 
SW) were present for this item. 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) the Long Term Plan slots into the operational plan on how the 
NHS would run from year to year and how this looks for 
Devon for the next 5 years.   They were aware of the 
workforce challenges and the skills, competencies and 
workforce would look different in the future; 

(b) they were really clear on the deliverables for next year, such 
as a reduction of people presenting at hospital, also a priority 
was mental health and crisis cafes and being able to deliver a 
better offer within the community and provide that low level 
support;

(c) with regard to preventable illnesses, such as obesity and 
smoking, smoking rates had reduce significantly and were 
seeing the benefits, however, there were still a large cohort of 
people that smoked despite the increase in taxation and 
smoking bans;
 

(d) with regard to making the argument for more funding, it was 
reported that they always raise this and work with local 
members to have that influence and requested Members to 
do the same.

The Committee noted the update on the Devon Long Term Plan Consultation.

19. University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Action Plan: Emergency 
Department Inspection  

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) 
and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness) from University 
Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust were present for the item and referred to the report 
in the agenda pack.  It was highlighted that the hospital had three must do’s: 

 To reduce crowding within the emergency department:  there were two key 
strands to address this, the estate and environment of the department and 
the new build was in design stage but they have made some interim 

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 July 2019

improvements to resus and paediatrics department.  Trying to reduce some 
of the delays and have GP attending minors as a pilot to increase primary 
care streaming and emergency care nurses undertaking further training to 
help increase their scope and help reduce the delays;

 Triage.  This is a medium term improvement project within the department;

 Recording of clinical observations.  Ensuring first set accurately recorded in 
the clinical notes from the ambulance services or whether we undertake our 
own set of notes and an audit was in this was taking place.  

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) they were currently in the process of looking to replace the 
electronic systems that supports clinical processes.  At the 
last meeting Healthwatch mentioned how e-consult was 
working in general practice to help streamline the interaction 
and there was a potential to introduce e-consult to the 
emergency department to streamline the patients journey;

(b) joining up information from primary care to the hospital was 
an important issue and a huge project was currently taking 
place across Devon, however, they had focused on the 
immediate actions within the emergency department but was 
a valid point to include this area of work within the plan to 
support the future streamlining of the emergency department; 

(c) the challenge for the hospital was to achieve greater 
connectivity between the various systems, not only within the 
emergency department, outpatients and for more timely 
information back to the GP and the hospital were actively 
exploring this;

(d) Recently set up a digital board and the technology issues are 
long standing issues and not unique to the hospital and 
appreciate the impact to the patients and clinicians.  Two 
possible solutions, one that integrates with the community 
and other an internal system and have been assessing these 
two options and would keep the Committee updated; 

(e) the duplication of asking for name, address etc does get 
replicated a lot but if a front end system that collects the 
information at the start of the patients journey stops the need 
to constantly requesting the same information would help the 
patients pathway;

(f) the training for triage nurses would be a combination of 
formal training and internal training.  They were also looking 
at the advanced nurse practitioner to help support the junior 
nurses be able make some of the decisions at the front end. 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 July 2019

The Committee noted the University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust CQC Action 
Plan: Emergency Department Inspection report.

20. Update following the closure of Broadreach/Longreach House  

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and 
Gary Wallace (Public Health Specialist) were present for this item.  It was reported 
that following the closure, the 4 patients that were residing at Broadreach have been 
successfully placed in alternative facilities.  As part of the in-patient contract with 
Broadreach and placed around 20 patients a-year, this contract was over a 10-year 
period.  They were now in discussions with Boswyns in Cornwall to pick that the 
provision to ensure that patients do not lose loss of service.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) the estimated number of patients have used the facilities 
at Broadreach and Longreach was 20 in-patient and 10 in 
re-hab.  Plymouth City Council was not a major 
customer;
 

(b) the Alliance had a conversation with the administrator 
and it became apparent that the business model was 
unsustainable.  Plymouth City Council were made aware 
of the closure 4 days before they closed;

(c) it was disappointing that they didn’t disclose their current 
position, however, there were extenuating circumstances 
on why they didn’t share this information with us.  The 
unfortunate closure had helped them to work differently 
with partners on subsidiaries that were available, if they 
need financial assistance;

(d) this was a national problem with many rehabilitation 
centres closing over the last decade due to cuts in local 
authority budgets, on-going national discussions were 
taking place on the current model and whether it was 
sustainable;

(e) a lot of people choose not to have their rehabilitation 
locally because they want to get away from drug dealers 
and their current environment, also Boswyns have a 
flexible arrangements in place such as the use of SKYPE 
to communicate with patients.

The Committee noted the update on closure of Broadreach/Longreach House.

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 July 2019

21. Healthwatch Annual Report  

Tony Gravett (Healthwatch) was present for this item and referred to the report in 
the agenda.  It was highlighted that in October GP evening and weekend 
appointments commenced, however, this was not communicated widely with the 
public and they were currently working on public knowledge around that offer.  This 
was a significant programme of change to alleviate the pressures general practice.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) Healthwatch were continuing to reach out and engage 
with the BME community to gain a better understanding 
of the different cultures to ensure that services were 
accessible;

(b) with regard to children’s dental health, parents have 
approached us regarding access to dental services for 
their children.  These 2 cases were dealt with and 
children were seen at the Dental Access Centre.  The 
Local Dental Network visit schools to educate children 
on oral hygiene and oral education.  There was a need to 
think about the homeless population and people living in 
sheltered accommodation, it was also highlighted that 
access to dental services crosses a whole age range 
across the city;

(c) patients wanting a routine appointment were now having 
to wait 3 weeks for an appointment.  The primary care 
network which are made up of individual surgeries 
working together at scale to provide additional services 
but there were some groups of surgeries that are meant 
to work together but there were issues around patients 
being offered appointments outside of their locality and 
transport issues.  Primary Care Networks potentially one 
way to provide additional services.

The Committee noted the Healthwatch Annual Report 2018 - 19.

22. Older People's Care Pathway  

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Craig 
McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for People), (Anna Coles (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Gary Walbridge (Head of Adult Social Care and 
Retained Functions), Claire Anderson (Strategic Commissioning Manager), Harry 
Sherwin (Project Manager) and Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) was 
present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda. 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) they were not seeing a large number of people going into 

Page 5



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 July 2019

care homes but currently have a static population and this 
number would gradually reduce over time.  They want to 
minimise the number of people entering care by providing 
enablement and for people to stay at home longer;

(b) over time residential care and the profile of what would be 
required will change and that information would be 
analysed.  In the next agenda item the market position 
statement sets out the future needs for residential nursing 
and extra care provision for the next 10 – 15 years;

(c) There were night sitting services across the city and how 
we can more intelligently deploy this services and what we 
do to enhance what was currently available moving 
forward;

The Committee noted the Older People’s Care Pathway Update.

(This agenda item replace the Integrated Commissioning Scorecard).

23. Adult Social Care - Future Direction Presentation  

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Craig 
McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Gary Walbridge (Head of Adult Social Care and 
Retained Functions) were present for this item and referred to the presentation 
attached.

300719 ASC 
Scrutiny Presentation v1.0.pptx

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) there were a range of services within the system that were 
not necessarily joined together in a cohesive way.  They 
were looking at providing a consistent offer to ensure 
timely access to services, however, they still had some 
improvements to make around joining services together to 
improve pathways and manage the demand;

(b) the work they were undertaking would address managing 
demand in particular looking at the services for people 
living more complex lives and how services would be 
provided in a more appropriate way;

(c) the workforce relates to the social care workforce and it 
was reported that they were reviewing the operating 
model a
[...]
 the home it was a requirement 
to identify children in the home and this was taken into 
consideration when planning support and to not overly 
burden the child.

The Committee to note the future direction of Adult Social Care.

24. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.

Page 7



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 July 2019

25. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress made against the tracking resolutions.

Page 8



OFFICIAL  

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 9 October 2019 

Title of Report: Health and Social Care Winter Planning 

Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

Lead Strategic Director: Craig McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for People)

Authors: Elaine Fitzsimmons, Head of Urgent Care Commissioning NHS Devon 
CCG 

David Brown – Winter Lead Director University Hospitals NHS 
Plymouth Trust 

Sarah Mackereth – Acting Chief Operating Officer Livewell Southwest 
CIC 

Contact Email: e.fitzsimmons@nhs.net 

Your Reference:  EF.10.2019 

Key Decision: Information for the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

No decision required. 

Confidentiality: Public information 

Purpose of Report

This presentation is provided to summarise key work being taken by local partners to plan for winter 
2019/20.

Winter and resilience planning are a continuous process whereby partners explore and test different 
ways of working, consolidate best practice and consider additional actions which can be taken to 
ensure patient safety during period of heightened health and social care activity. 

The presentation provides an opportunity to share with members the lessons learnt during last year, 
and the impact this has had on our planning. Specifically, in March when last attending the committee, 
the need to understand more about the demand and the pressure this was creating was requested and 
this presentation provides the opportunity to share the outcomes of this work and how it has 
influenced planning for this winter. 

Recommendations and Reasons
 To provide assurance that comprehensive work has been undertaken in relation to attempting 

to understand urgent care demand and building this into the local work plan. 
 To provide assurance that commissioners and providers continue to learn and build upon prior 

experience.
 To provide assurance that planning for winter is being done in partnership with due regard to 

key risks and challenges to the system. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6

mailto:e.fitzsimmons@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning for Winter 

Presentation for the Health and Adult Social Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Elaine Fitzsimmons – NHS Devon CCG 

David Brown – University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust 

Sarah MACKERETH – Livewell South West CIC 

P
age 11



Overview of presentation: 

� Last winter – a  short reminder of key issues. 

� Work undertaken to understand demand by the 

community. 

� Winter planning this year – demand led work 

and system challenges.  

P
age 12



Last winter��� 

Started well 

� Planning appeared to be working up to an including Christmas weeks and early 

January. 

� Flu numbers were down.

� Weather was reasonable. 

Then 
.

� Started to highlight increasing demand levels in western locality – especially 

ambulance led demand but also higher acuity in patients, poorly and taking a while to 

recover. 

� More than other areas in Devon  

� Sustained pressure with little respite creating challenge to de-escalate

� End of February , beginning of March sub 40% performance for ED – national and 

local intense review of performance and patient safety. 

P
age 13



Comparison with other communities�.

P
age 14



Ambulance conveyances�..

P
age 15



Good�.. 

� D2A model for home based care worked 

well and increased number of people being 

cared for at home. 

� Use of care home be
[...]
Report - Month 5 2019/20
	Finance Report Western M5 Final
	Int Fin Scrutiny Oct 19 v2

	11 Devon Integrated Care System Performance Quarter One 2019/20
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 October 2019

OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 9 October 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Deacon, James, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin and 
Tuohy.

Also in attendance: Elaine Fitzsimmons (NHS Devon CCG), David Brown 
(University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Rachel Silcock (Strategic 
Commissioning Manager), Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Claire Turbutt 
(Advanced Public Health Specialist), Jo Watson (NHS Devon CCG), Anna Coles 
(Director of Integrated Commissioning), Ben Chilcott (NHS Devon CCG), Helen 
Foote (Plymouth City Council), Craig McArdle (Interim Strategic Director for 
Place) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 5.02 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

26. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made by Councillor Tuohy in respect of 
minute 31, Health and Wellbeing Hubs, is a Board Member of The Wolseley 
Trust/Jan Cutting Living Centre.

27. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 were agreed.

28. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

29. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees  

The Mapping of the Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees would be a standing 
item in the agenda.  For information and to be used as a reference against the 
Committee’s terms of reference.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 October 2019

OFFICIAL

30. Winter Planning  

Elaine Fitzsimmons (NHS Devon CCG) and David Brown (University Hospital 
Plymouth NHS Trust) were present for this meeting and referred to the 
presentation in the agenda pack.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) OPEL (Operational Pressures Escalation Levels) from 1 to 4 with 4 
being the highest.  The hospital were currently operating on OPEL 4 
which meant that they were responding to a major incident.  The 
fantastic work from staff the hospital meant that they would be 
imminently out of OPEL 4;

(b) to avoid future escalation to OPEL 3 or 4, the hospital were looking 
at systematic improvements such as improving the system of care at 
the weekends and same day emergency care by providing a high 
quality pathway for patients that do not require an overnight stay.  
By looking at each of the pathways could start to see where they 
were making a difference;

(c) resilient staffing was critical moving into the winter period and the 
hospital have more staff available than last winter.  The hospital 
have a portfolio of services they have to provide and if they have 
staff shortages within urgent and emergency care then staff would 
be moved from other areas to ensure service continuity.  The 
hospital’s mission this winter was to continue to provide high 
quality emergency and urgent care as well as surgical care to 
patients;

(d) last year they worked as one system and nominated a chief 
operating officer to ensure the right levels of staffing were in place 
across the system.  They were also reviewing the role GPs play and 
to ensure there were have enough out of hours GPs;

(e) they were looking at different options to bring people that may have 
recently retired back into work at short notice if required;

(f) the uptake of the flu vaccination were similar year on year.  
However the vaccination programme led by NHS England was 
focusing on the hard to reach groups but despite this the uptake 
was still around 70%;
 

(g) an on-line repeat prescribing function had been set up in Plymouth 
allowing patients to phone a separate number to receive their 
repeat prescriptions and this was starting to reduce the pressure on 
GPs;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(h) there was a co-ordinated approach to communications and how to 
get information out to the population on the different options 
available other than presenting at the GP practice and/or emergency 
department;

(i) the complex care response team has a good rate of accepting 
patients to be cared for at home but have had an arrangement that 
the patient would be seen by a GP before being referred to the 
team.  This year they had invested additional money into highly 
trained nurses and paramedics for them to undertake the visit on 
the GPs behalf and this idea was shared at a recent GP forum and 
was received positively;

(j) they were undertaking a piece of work looking at high intensity 
users of the emergency department and doctor surgeries and trying 
to understand why they are using these services which were often 
not health related and how they could have been better supported 
within the community.   GPs were also taking a proactive approach 
with the frail elderly patients.

The Committee noted the presentation and were:

 Assured that comprehensive work has been undertaken in relation to 
attempting to understand urgent care demand and building this into the local 
work plan.

 Assured that commissioners and providers continue to learn and build upon 
prior experience.

 Assured that planning for winter is being done in partnership with due regard 
to key risks and challenges to the system.

The Committee also agreed to be provided with a briefing report at the end of the 
winter period.

(Councillor Mark Deacon left after this agenda item).

31. Health and Wellbeing Hubs  

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and 
Rachel Silcock (Strategic Commissioning Manager) were present for this item and 
referred to the report in the agenda.  Councillor Kate Taylor thanked everyone 
involved in the development of the health and wellbeing hubs and to the staff and 
volunteers that were a credit to their communities.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) communications relating to the health and wellbeing hubs would be 
shared with Councillors and apologies if this was not the case;  



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(b) they prioritised the hubs based on deprivation and need within the 
city and therefore hubs in the Plympton area had been delayed.  
However the Plympton community were engaged and were part of 
the hubs leadership programme to ensure that the community were 
ready to launch and undertake an active role;

(c) they were making the most of the community resources already 
available within the community and by working with the various 
groups within that community to enable them to the deliver the 
hubs in 2020;

(d) there were a suite of services for each of the health and wellbeing 
hubs and performance indicators were attached to the hubs.  They 
were also looking across the whole system to ascertain what people 
gained from visiting the hubs and the services they received;

(e) they had looked at how other hubs had been evaluated and had 
found that good quantitative data around social prescribing and then 
qualitative as whole had worked well.   They would like to take this 
approach in Plymouth however would be resource intensive but 
they have engaged with the Universities of Plymouth and Exeter to 
seek assurance that they were taking the right approach;

Agreed that:

1. A small group of this committee to review the programme with officers and 
agree a wider communication to elected members and to clarify the situation 
on external funding opportunities available.

2. The Committee notes and supports the delivery of this exciting programme of Wellbeing Hubs.

3. The Committee to review the performance of the Health and Wellbeing 
Hubs at a suitable time.

32. Director of Public Health Annual Report  

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Ruth 
Harrell (Director of Public Health), Claire Turbutt (Advanced Public Health 
Specialist) were present for the item and referred to the report in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) there was a need to talk more about mental health to reduce the 
stigma and that mental health was no different to physical health.  It 
was also well known to get support from supportive friends and 
colleagues around you;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(b) they were currently trying to understand why life expectancy in 
women was falling but do not have the answers but were looking 
across everything we do to try and identify what was causing the 
problem;

(c) unhealthy foods cheaper and easier to access in more deprived 
areas and obesity certainly an issue for different generations and 
Thrive Plymouth was working to tackle this;

(d) funding allocation to the NHS historically given based more on 
demand rather than need and that people in more deprived areas 
were less likely to seek medical attention when required which 
results in deprived areas receiving less funding.  The CCG had 
recognise the lack of funding within the western locality and 
conversations were taking place to rebalance of funding across the 
locality.

The Committee agreed:

1. To note the content (including recommendations) of the Director of Public 
Health Annual Report.

2. To commit to considering what each partner organisation could contribute 
to these recommendations.

3. To consider our response, if any, to the national picture.

The Committee supported meetings taking place to address the fair funding for the 
city.

(Councillor Nicholson left during this item).

33. Brexit - Verbal Update  

Jo Watson (NHS Devon CCG), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Anna 
Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning) were present for this item and 
provided a verbal update to the Committee.  It was highlighted that:

(a) they were planning for potential no-deal Brexit and were looking at 
all the impacts.  Two risk registers were submitted recently to 
Cabinet, one on the internal council risks and risks across the city 
and they were looking at the mitigations;

(b) after looking at the mitigations two issues highlighted related to our 
own suppliers on provision of social care and medicines;

(c) the Director of Public Health recently attended a Local Resilience 
Forum meeting and it was reported that in preparation for Brexit 
suppliers have been asked to order 6 weeks supplies on top of their 
normal supplies and this had been achieved for 80% of medicines;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(d) a commitment had been made that if supplies were unable to reach 
areas of the south west then the military would be drafted in to fly 
in supplies if necessary.  All professionals have been asked to 
prescribe as usual and for patients not to over order.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 

(e) they have been in discussions with social care providers since last 
February as part of business continuity to understand the potential 
implications with regard to EU nationals and possible impacts.  Care 
providers have been having conversations with staff and to identify 
potential risks, providing support and information around the 
settlement process and whether EU nationals were likely to stay or 
leave;

(f) they were also looking at personal protective equipment (PPE) used 
largely in the social care market and ensuring sufficient supplies and 
identifying back up resources.  There has been considerable 
engagement with the providers of social care and all commissioned 
services have been audited to ensure they were aware of the 
potential issues and be prepared as they could be and we feel that 
we were in good position to cope in the south west;

(g) if a medicine was not available then alternatives would be 
prescribed.  They have introduced the serious shortage protocol to 
allow the community pharmacy to make the changes instead of the 
going back to the original prescriber to make the change thus 
enabling the pharmacist on the front line to make the change;

(h) important to note that there might be a slight delay for some 
patients receiving their medications, this was not ideal but 
pharmacists were generally aware of the issues that patients were 
facing and ensuring that their needs were met.

The Committee noted the verbal update on Brexit and requested a summary of the 
points raised to be circulated to members.

34. Plymouth Integrated Fund Finance Report - Month 5 2019/20  

Ben Chilcott (NHS Devon CCG) and Helen Foote (Plymouth City Council) were 
present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda.  It was reported that:

(a) currently between the CCG and the PCC they were declaring an 
in-year pressure of £1.271 million and majority of this pressure 
related to children’s services at Plymouth City Council;

(b) the report also provides an overview of the integrated fund such as 
the services included, the section 75 agreement, financial framework 
and risk share agreement;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 October 2019

OFFICIAL

(c) the overall position for the CCG health budget was just under £1.9 
billion and they were working towards a planned deficit of £29m 
with the month 5 position showing them on target to deliver that 
deficit however with significant risks emerging in-year.  They were 
behind target of achieving £80 million savings and were in the 
process of pulling together a recovery plan.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(d) Children Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would address the current overspend within the 
Children Services directorate;

(e) from a health perspective they know what the financial allocation 
would be for the next few years and were currently in the process 
of setting out the long term plan final submission in November 
2019.  
The plan sets out a do nothing gap with a series of over a short 
number of years a set of savings plans to bring the position back to 
balance;

(f) the council precept and allocated funding was subject to further 
consultation in the autumn.

The Committee noted the Plymouth Integrated Fund Finance Report – Month 5 
2019/10 and to review the Long Term Plan at a future meeting.

35. Devon Integrated Care System Performance Quarter One 2019/20  

The Chair deferred this item but requested that any questions the committee had in 
relation to the Devon Integrated Care System Performance Quarter One 2019/20 
report be sent to Rob Sowden.  Officers put forward a suggestion that when the 
Committee next receive the Winter Plan that the report should include 
performance.

36. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that the following items 
to be scheduled:

 Alliance Contract/Action Plan – how this item will be scrutinised;
 Marmot principles/review together;
 Food Justice – Cllr Mrs Bowyer to email the group to find a member;
 Mental health take place towards the end of the year;
 Long Term Plan.


